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MINISTERS OF THE CROWN, ATTENDANCE AT MAJOR SPORTING EVENTS INVOLVING

CORPORATE HOSPITALITY

3127. Mrs C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for Tourism; Small Business; Sport and Recreation; Peel and the
South West

€] Since February 2001, on how many occasions has the Minister received invitations to attend major
sporting events that incorporated corporate hospitality, including food and beverage?

2) Of those invitations, on how many occasions has the Minister accepted?

3) What were the events and the name of the company hosting the Minister?

4) What are the names of guests accompanying the Minister to the event?

Mr R.C. KUCERA replied:

Only one year's data is prepared for your question as the information you have requested would require staff to
go back through every invitation received over the past three and half years. This would cause significant
interruption to the operation of the office. If the Member wishes to ask about a specific event prior to the last 12
months I will endeavour to provide a reply.

(1) 102 invites were received for last year August 2003 - 2004.

2) 47 invitations were accepted.
(3)-(4)

Company Event/Guests Date
Stirling Lions Stirling Lions v ECU Joondalup

Mrs Susan Kucera 2/8/03
Town of Northam Avon Descent

Mrs Susan Kucera 2/8/03
Perth Orioles Perth Orioles v Melbourne Phoenix

Mrs Susan Kucera 8/8/03
West Coast Eagles Western Desert Cup

Mrs Susan Kucera 30/8/03
West Coast Eagles West Coast Eagles v Fremantle

Mrs Susan Kucera 30/8/03
WA Tourism Commission Telstra Rally Australia

Mrs Susan Kucera 6/9/03
WA Football Commission Sandover Medal Count

Mrs Susan Kucera 10/9/03
WA Football Commission WAFL Grand Final

Mrs Susan Kucera 21/9/03
Australian Football League AFL Grand Final

Mr Michael Begley 27/9/03
WA Tourism Commission Rugby World Cup South Africa v Uruguay

Mrs Susan Kucera 11/10/03
WA Tourism Commission Rugby World Cup England v Georgia

Mrs Susan Kucera 12/10/03
WA Tourism Commission Rugby World Cup Samoa v Uruguay

Mrs Susan Kucera 15/10/03
WA Tourism Commission Rugby World Cup UK v South Africa

Mrs Susan Kucera 18/10/03
Soccer West Coast Top 5 Champion of Champions Grand Final

Mrs Susan Kucera 19/10/03
WA Tourism Commission Rugby World Cup Georgia v Samoa

Mrs Susan Kucera 19/10/03
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WA Football Commission
WA Sports Centre Trust

WA Sports Centre Trust

Perth Wildcats

Perth Glory

Hyundai Hopman Cup
Tennis West

Hopman Cup

Perth Glory

WA Tourism Commission
WA Tourism Commission

WA Softball

WA Cricket Association
Perth Glory

Peel Thunder

WA Athletics

WA Sporting Car Club

Western Australian Police Sports

Federation

WA Tourism Commission
West Coast Eagles

WA Football Commission
WA Football League
Fremantle Football Club

West Perth Football Club

International Rules Series Australia v Ireland
Mrs Susan Kucera

World Peace Game (Soccer) Australia v Iraq
Mrs Susan Kucera

International Track Cycling Grand Prix
Australia v Great Britain
Mrs Susan Kucera

Perth Wildcats v New Zealand
Mrs Susan Kucera, David and Chantelle Watts

Perth Glory v Brisbane Strikers
Mrs Susan Kucera

Hopman Cup New Year's Eve Ball
Mrs Susan Kucera

Hopman Cup Belgium v Slovak Republic
Mrs Susan Kucera

Hopman Cup USA v Czech Republic
Mrs Susan Kucera

International Under 23's Soccer Match
Australia v Korean Republic
Mrs Susan Kucera

Hopman Cup Russia v Czech Republic
Mrs Susan Kucera

Hopman Cup Final
Mrs Susan Kucera

U/16's Girls National Softball Championships
WA v Victoria
Mrs Susan Kucera

ING Cup Match WA v NSW
Mrs Susan Kucera

Perth Glory v Wollongong
Mrs Susan Kucera

AFL Wizard Regional Challenge
Fremantle v Kangaroos
Mrs Susan Kucera and Ms Susan Martin

State Track & Field Championships
Mrs Susan Kucera

2004 WA Motor Racing Season Opener
Mrs Susan Kucera

Police & Emergency Services Games
Mrs Susan Kucera

Salomon Masters at Margaret River
Mrs Susan Kucera

West Coast Eagles v Fremantle
Mrs Susan Kucera

Fremantle v Brisbane Lions
Mrs Susan Kucera

2004 Repcol Interstate Challenge WA v Victoria

Mrs Susan Kucera

Fremantle v Port Adelaide
Mrs Susan Kucera

Joondalup Falcons v South Fremantle

24/10/03

16/11/03

21/11/03

20/12/03

27/12/03

31/12/03

5/1/04

6/1/04

7/1/04

8/1/04

10/1/04

11/1/04

21/1/04

7/2/04

13/3/04

20/3/04

20/3/04

20/3/04

4/4/04

1/5/04

22/5/04

19/6/04

19/6/04
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WA Football Commission

Tony O'Gorman MLA

WA Tourism Commission

WA Football Commission

Town of Northam

WA Little Athletics

Claremont Football Club

Fremantle Football Club

Mrs Susan Kucera

Fremantle v Sydney
Mrs Susan Kucera

Joondalup Falcons v Perth
Mrs Susan Kucera

Tri Nations Rugby Test Australia v South Africa
Mrs Susan Kucera

Fremantle v Collingwood
Mr Gary Stokes

Avon Descent
Mrs Susan Kucera

State Road Walking Championships
Mrs Susan Kucera

Claremont v Swan Districts
Mrs Susan Kucera

West Coast Eagles v Fremantle
Mrs Susan Kucera

3/7/04

24/7/04

25/7/04

31/7/04

6/8/04

7/8/04

7/8/04

14/8/04

22/8/04
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