Extract from Hansard

[ASSEMBLY - Friday, 26 November 2004] p8735b-8737a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Bob Kucera

MINISTERS OF THE CROWN, ATTENDANCE AT MAJOR SPORTING EVENTS INVOLVING CORPORATE HOSPITALITY

- 3127. Mrs C.L. Edwardes to the Minister for Tourism; Small Business; Sport and Recreation; Peel and the South West
- (1) Since February 2001, on how many occasions has the Minister received invitations to attend major sporting events that incorporated corporate hospitality, including food and beverage?
- (2) Of those invitations, on how many occasions has the Minister accepted?
- (3) What were the events and the name of the company hosting the Minister?
- (4) What are the names of guests accompanying the Minister to the event?

Mr R.C. KUCERA replied:

Only one year's data is prepared for your question as the information you have requested would require staff to go back through every invitation received over the past three and half years. This would cause significant interruption to the operation of the office. If the Member wishes to ask about a specific event prior to the last 12 months I will endeavour to provide a reply.

- (1) 102 invites were received for last year August 2003 2004.
- (2) 47 invitations were accepted.

(3)-(4)

Company	Event/Guests	Date
Stirling Lions	Stirling Lions v ECU Joondalup Mrs Susan Kucera	2/8/03
Town of Northam	Avon Descent Mrs Susan Kucera	2/8/03
Perth Orioles	Perth Orioles v Melbourne Phoenix Mrs Susan Kucera	8/8/03
West Coast Eagles	Western Desert Cup Mrs Susan Kucera	30/8/03
West Coast Eagles	West Coast Eagles v Fremantle Mrs Susan Kucera	30/8/03
WA Tourism Commission	Telstra Rally Australia Mrs Susan Kucera	6/9/03
WA Football Commission	Sandover Medal Count Mrs Susan Kucera	10/9/03
WA Football Commission	WAFL Grand Final Mrs Susan Kucera	21/9/03
Australian Football League	AFL Grand Final Mr Michael Begley	27/9/03
WA Tourism Commission	Rugby World Cup South Africa v Uruguay Mrs Susan Kucera	11/10/03
WA Tourism Commission	Rugby World Cup England v Georgia Mrs Susan Kucera	12/10/03
WA Tourism Commission	Rugby World Cup Samoa v Uruguay Mrs Susan Kucera	15/10/03
WA Tourism Commission	Rugby World Cup UK v South Africa Mrs Susan Kucera	18/10/03
Soccer West Coast	Top 5 Champion of Champions Grand Final Mrs Susan Kucera	19/10/03
WA Tourism Commission	Rugby World Cup Georgia v Samoa Mrs Susan Kucera	19/10/03

Extract from *Hansard*[ASSEMBLY - Friday, 26 November 2004] p8735b-8737a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Bob Kucera

WA Football Commission	International Rules Series Australia v Ireland Mrs Susan Kucera	24/10/03
WA Sports Centre Trust	World Peace Game (Soccer) Australia v Iraq Mrs Susan Kucera	16/11/03
WA Sports Centre Trust	International Track Cycling Grand Prix Australia v Great Britain Mrs Susan Kucera	21/11/03
Perth Wildcats	Perth Wildcats v New Zealand Mrs Susan Kucera, David and Chantelle Watts	20/12/03
Perth Glory	Perth Glory v Brisbane Strikers Mrs Susan Kucera	27/12/03
Hyundai Hopman Cup	Hopman Cup New Year's Eve Ball Mrs Susan Kucera	31/12/03
Tennis West	Hopman Cup Belgium v Slovak Republic Mrs Susan Kucera	5/1/04
Hopman Cup	Hopman Cup USA v Czech Republic Mrs Susan Kucera	6/1/04
Perth Glory	International Under 23's Soccer Match Australia v Korean Republic Mrs Susan Kucera	7/1/04
WA Tourism Commission	Hopman Cup Russia v Czech Republic Mrs Susan Kucera	8/1/04
WA Tourism Commission	Hopman Cup Final Mrs Susan Kucera	10/1/04
WA Softball	U/16's Girls National Softball Championships WA v Victoria Mrs Susan Kucera	11/1/04
WA Cricket Association	ING Cup Match WA v NSW Mrs Susan Kucera	21/1/04
Perth Glory	Perth Glory v Wollongong Mrs Susan Kucera	7/2/04
Peel Thunder	AFL Wizard Regional Challenge Fremantle v Kangaroos Mrs Susan Kucera and Ms Susan Martin	13/3/04
WA Athletics	State Track & Field Championships Mrs Susan Kucera	20/3/04
WA Sporting Car Club	2004 WA Motor Racing Season Opener Mrs Susan Kucera	20/3/04
Western Australian Police Sports Federation	Police & Emergency Services Games Mrs Susan Kucera	20/3/04
WA Tourism Commission	Salomon Masters at Margaret River Mrs Susan Kucera	4/4/04
West Coast Eagles	West Coast Eagles v Fremantle Mrs Susan Kucera	1/5/04
WA Football Commission	Fremantle v Brisbane Lions Mrs Susan Kucera	22/5/04
WA Football League	2004 Repcol Interstate Challenge WA v Victoria Mrs Susan Kucera	19/6/04
Fremantle Football Club	Fremantle v Port Adelaide Mrs Susan Kucera	19/6/04
West Perth Football Club	Joondalup Falcons v South Fremantle	

Extract from *Hansard*[ASSEMBLY - Friday, 26 November 2004] p8735b-8737a Mrs Cheryl Edwardes; Mr Bob Kucera

	Mrs Susan Kucera	3/7/04
WA Football Commission	Fremantle v Sydney Mrs Susan Kucera	24/7/04
Tony O'Gorman MLA	Joondalup Falcons v Perth Mrs Susan Kucera	25/7/04
WA Tourism Commission	Tri Nations Rugby Test Australia v South Africa Mrs Susan Kucera	31/7/04
WA Football Commission	Fremantle v Collingwood Mr Gary Stokes	6/8/04
Town of Northam	Avon Descent Mrs Susan Kucera	7/8/04
WA Little Athletics	State Road Walking Championships Mrs Susan Kucera	7/8/04
Claremont Football Club	Claremont v Swan Districts Mrs Susan Kucera	14/8/04
Fremantle Football Club	West Coast Eagles v Fremantle Mrs Susan Kucera	22/8/04